
 

 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday,  
27 September 2023 

10.30 am 
 
 

Meeting of 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Sadler Road 
Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Donna Linton 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868804 
E-mail: donna.linton@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Questions by Electors 
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of
[...]
th procedure 
rules 4.47 to 4.54 by members of the public within the area covered 
by the Fire Authority. 
 

 

 
1F Minutes of Fire Authority  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Fire Authority 
Meeting held on 28th June 2023. 
 

(Pages 5 - 20) 

 
1G Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee  

To receive, for information, the minutes of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee meeting held on 5th July 2023. 
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 
1H Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee  

To receive, for information, the minutes of the Performance and 
Overview Committee meeting held on 12th July 2023. 
 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 
1I Minutes of Audit Committee  

To receive, for information, the minutes of the Audit Committee 
meeting held on 12th July 2023. 
 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

 



 

 

1J Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee  
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Brigade Managers’ 
Pay and Performance Committee meeting held on 10th July 2023. 
 

(Pages 37 - 38) 

 
1K Minutes of Staffing Committee  

To receive, for information, the minutes of the Staffing Committee 
meeting held on 13th July and 10th August 2023. 
 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

 
1L Notes of Member Training and Development Group  

To receive, for information, the notes of the Member Training and 
Development Group meeting held on 4th July 2023. 
 

(Pages 43 - 46) 

 
1M Notes of Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme  

To receive, for information, the notes of the Local Pension Board – 
Firefighters Pension Scheme meeting held on 15th August 2023. 
 

(Pages 47 - 50) 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION  
 

 
 
2 Annual Report 2022-23  

 
(Pages 51 - 52) 

 
3 Draft Community Risk Management Plan 2024-28  

 
(Pages 53 - 190) 

 
4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
(Pages 191 - 192) 

 
PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE  
 

 
 
5 Year Three Fire Station Modernisation Programme Update  

 
(Pages 193 - 200) 

 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY held on 
Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Stef Nelson (Chair), Gina Lewis, David Brown, John Bird, 
Kath Buckley, Steve Collings, Peter Coan, Razia Daniels, Felicity Davies, Brian Gallagher, 
Phil Harris, Marilyn Houston, Nick Mannion, Rob Moreton, Karen Mundry, Stuart Parker, 
Rob Polhill, Margaret Simon, Laura Smith, Peter Walker, Peter Wheeler and Norman Wright 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

  
B   Fire Authority Membership 2023-24  

 
 Members were asked to note the Fire Authority Membership for 2023-24. The new 

Members and returning Members were welcomed. 
  

C   Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rachel Bailey. 
  

D   Election of Chair  
 

 The Director of Governance asked for nominations from Members for the position of 
Chair.  
  
Councillor Stef Nelson was nominated and seconded. As there were no other 
nominations he was duly appointed Chair of the Fire Authority. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Councillor Stef Nelson be appointed as Chair of Cheshire Fire Authority 
until the Annual Meeting in June 2024. 
  
On taking the Chair Councillor Stef Nelson thanked Members for their support. 
  

E   Election of Deputy Chair  
 

 The Chair invited nominations for the position of Deputy Chair.  
 
Councillors Gina Lewis and Stuart Parker MBE were nominated. A secret ballot was 
conducted and Councillor Gina Lewis was duly elected Deputy Chair. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1F



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 

2 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Gina Lewis be appointed as Deputy Chair of Cheshire Fire 
Authority until the Annual Meeting in June 2024. 
  

F   Appointment of Group Spokespersons  
 

 A political group may appoint a Group Spokesperson. Three political groups exist for 
2023-24, Labour (12 members); Conservative (8 members), and Independent (2 
members). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the following appointments of Group Spokespersons be noted: 
  
Labour: Councillor Stef Nelson 
Conservative: Councillor Stuart Parker 
Independent: Councillor Robert Moreton 
  

G   Appointment of Lead Members  
 

 Each constituent authority may appoint a Lead Member. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the following appointments of Lead Members be noted: 
  
Cheshire East: Councillor Nick Mannion 
Cheshire West and Chester: Councillor Gina Lewis 
Halton: Councillor Stef Nelson 
Warrington: Councillor Brian Gallagher 
  

H   Chair's Announcements  
 

 The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which 
included details of Authority achievements and events Members had attended since 
the last meeting of the Fire Authority. 
  
The Chair, on behalf of the Authority thanked former Members of the Fire Authority, 
Councillors Bob Rudd and Nathan Pardoe from Cheshire West and Chester and 
Councillors Michael Beanland, James Nicholas, Denis Murphy and Jonathan Parry 
from Cheshire East for their commitment and support to the Fire Authority over the 
years and wished them all the best for the future. 
  
The Chair on behalf of the Authority took the opportunity to welcome new Members, 
Councillors Steve Collings and Felicity Davies appointed by Cheshire West and 
Chester Council and John Bird, Peter Coan, Margaret Simon and Laura Smith 
appointed by Cheshire East Council. 
  

Page 6



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 

3 
 

I   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 The Chair informed Members that Item 1N included a recommendation concerned 
with possible changes to the Members’ Allowance Scheme. 
 
Whilst he reminded Members that a dispensation was in place, they were still 
required to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. All Members did so. 
  

J   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
  

K   Minutes of the Fire Authority  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Fire Authority meeting held on 26th April 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

L   Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Brigade Manager’s Pay and Performance Committee 
held on 21st April 2023 be noted. 
  

M   Grant of Dispensation to New Members  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which asked Members to extend 
the benefit of the existing dispensations to the new Members of the Fire Authority. 
This would allow them to take part in debates and votes on the approval of the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme (and any changes and/or additions to it). 
 
The Director advised that Councillors John Bird, Peter Coan, Steve Collings, Felicity 
Davies, Margaret Simon and Laura Smith had requested that the dispensation be 
extended so they could benefit from it.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]      the dispensation granted to Fire Authority Members on 29th January 

2020 be extended to benefit Councillors John Bird, Peter Coan, Steve 
Collings, Felicity Davies, Margaret Simon and Laura Smith, thereby 
allowing them to take part in debates and votes on the approval of the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme (and any changes and/or additions to 
it). 

  
N   Appointments of Committees etc., Outside Bodies and Member Roles 2023-24  

 
 The Director of Governance introduced the report that covered the following items: 

Page 7



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 

4 
 

  
a)  Responsibilities of the Fire Authority and its committees, boards etc.; 
b)  Political proportions on the Fire Authority; 
c)  Political proportionality rules (where they apply and where they do not and  their 

affect upon the allocation of seats on committees etc.); 
d)  Appointment of Members 
[...]
 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 

8 
 

4   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED: That: 
  
That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) Order 2006, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business listed below on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A to the Act in the paragraphs indicated: 
  
Item 5 – Blue Light Collaboration 
  
Paragraph 
  
(3)       Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
Item 6 – Fire Station Modernisation Programme – Year Three 
  
Paragraph 
  
(3)       Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) 
  

5   BLUE LIGHT COLLABORATION  
 

 The Deputy Chief Fire Officer presented a report which provided information about 
the Blue Light Collaboration arrangements involving Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
Service and Cheshire Constabulary. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the content of the report be noted; 
 
[2] the actions outlined in the report be noted; and 
 
[3] the delegation in respect of the legal documentation be confirmed. 
  

6   FIRE STATION MODERNISATION PROGRAMME - YEAR THREE  
 

 The Head of Service Improvement presented a report that provided an update in 
relation to the Fire Station Modernisation Programme and sought authorisation to 
proceed with the works at Congleton Fire Station. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] authorisation be given to proceed to arrange the works to modernise 

Congleton Fire Station. 
  

Page 12



  

FIRE AUTHORITY MEMBERSHIP 2023-2024 
 
GROUPS - LAB 12, CON 8, IND 2 (PLUS 1 LIB DEM) 
 
APPOINTMENTS BY CONSTITUENT AUTHORITIES 
 
Appointed by Cheshire East Borough Council   (3 Lab, 4 Con, 2 Ind) 
 
Labour 
 

 
Conservative 

 
Independent 

Cllr Marilyn Ho
[...]
ning Centre, Sadler Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris (Chair), Steve Collings, Razia Daniels, Nick Mannion,  

Margaret Simon, Peter Wheeler and Norman Wright. 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

   
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Bird and independent 

(non-elected) member Derek Barnett. 
  

C   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 
   

D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 
Wednesday 1st March 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4, 2022-23  
 

 The Group Manager for Organisational Performance and Planning introduced the 
report, which provided an update on the performance for each of the Service’s Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI) for Quarter 4, 2022-23. 
  
The Group Manager referred Members to the KPI relating to the number of deaths in 
primary fires. One fire fatality occurred in Quarter 4 taking the total for the year to 
six. The age profile of the casualties reaffirms the broader approach taken to 
delivering the Safe and Well visits, with 3 fatalities in the under 65 years age group 
and 3 fatalities over 65 years old. 
 
The Group Manager drew Members’ attention to the Number of Deliberate Fires. 
174 deliberate primary fires were recorded at the end of Quarter 4, against a target 
of 250. The station areas with the highest number of incidents were Runcorn, 
Warrington and Widnes. The number of deliberate secondary fires recorded at the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 1H



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

2 
 

end of Quarter 4 was 907, against a target of 741. The highest number of incidents 
were recorded in the Runcorn, Winsf
[...]
evelopment of its services and policies and 
its performance against its published plans. 

 
4. The last printed version annual report was produced in 2018. Since then it has 

been produced as a digital-only document, for download from Cheshire Fire 
and Rescue Service’s website. 

 
5. Analysis of visits to the website shows that in spite of promoting the Annual 

Report internally and externally, the page including the link to the Annual 
Report 2021-22 has received approximately 200 visits.  

 
6. For this reason, the Communications and Engagement Team consulted with 

some Members, reviewed what other some other fire and rescue authorities 
are now doing and suggested the Annual Report 2022-23 is produced as a 

Page 51

Agenda Item 2



short video. Video is proven to drive greater engagement through social 
media and provides a highly impactful way of presenting the Service’s 
performance. It will also serve to direct people from social media to the 
Annual Statement of Accounts on the website. The video will be played at the 
meeting so that Members can decide whether they are satisfied with the 
format and content. 

 
7. If Members are satisfied with the Annual Report video it will be published on 

the Service’s website on, or before 30th September – the statutory deadline for 
publication of the Statement of Accounts. Publication will be announced 
through the Service’s social media channels and via mainstream local media. 

Financial Implications 

8. There are no financial implications as the Annual Report 2022-23 has been 
produced in-house and will be published online. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
9. The Service has a statutory requirement to publish its statement of accounts.  

The website and annual report will ensure that this is publicised. There is no 
legal requirement to print and distribute an annual report. 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

10. The video is a highly visual way of presenting numerical and textual 
information in a simple and innovative way. A brief transcript will be provided 
on the website to aid those with a visual impairment. 

Environmental Implications 

11. There are no environmental implications associated with the publication of the 
annual report.   

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE PLANNING 
MANAGER 
TEL [01606] 868804 

Page 52



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
DATE: 27TH SEPTEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
AUTHOR: MARK SHONE 

 

SUBJECT: DRAFT COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 
2024-28 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report sets out information about the draft Community Risk Management 
Plan (CRMP) 2024-28, which Members are asked to approve before it is 
published for formal consultation with the public, staff and stakeholders. The 
proposed consultation process is also described. 

Recommended:  

[1]  That, subject to Members’ comments, the draft CRMP 2024-28 be 
approved for formal consultation, with the Chief Fire Officer and Chief 
Executive authorised to make any final amendments prior to 
publication. 

Background 

2. The Authority is required to produce a CRMP (formerly called an Integrated 
Risk Management Plan or IRMP) at least every three years. This is required to 
identify risks facing the community and describe how the Authority intends to 
address those risks. 

3. The CRMP must satisfy a number of requirements laid out in the Fire and 
Rescue Framework for England. The draft CRMP 2024-2028 has been 
produced, for consultation, in accordance with those requirements.    

Information 

Development and pre-consultation 

4. The draft CRMP 2024-28, which is attached to this report as Appendix 1, is a 
consultation document that sets out a proposed strategy for the development 
of the Authority’s prevention and protection activity and emergency response 
capability over the next four years. It has been developed using the Authority’s 
longstanding Community Risk Management model, which involves assessing 
risk data from a wide range of sources and applying professional judgement to 
develop plans and strategies. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 3



5. The proposals set out in the draft CRMP have also been informed by 
feedback from Members at a workshop on 7 July 2023 and at subsequent 
Member Planning Days in August and early September. In addition, the public 
and staff have been engaged through online surveys, and sessions run with 
the Staff Engagement Forum and two focus groups of operational staff. The 
views gathered are set out in detail in two documents: firstly, the Pre-
Consultation Summary, which is attached to this report as Appendix 2; and 
secondly, the Free Text Comments, which will be sent to Members separately, 
published on the website and also available in Group Rooms on the day of the 
Fire Authority meeting. 

6. Members agreed some guiding principles for the development of the draft 
CRMP. These were broadly endorsed by the public and staff during the pre-
consultation. The principles are set out below: 

• Giving our colleagues and communities a meaningful say in the 
development of our Service. 

• Continuing to respond to incidents as quickly as we do now and where 
possible even quicker in the future. 

• Increasing the availability of fire engines, especially during daytime hours. 

• Enabling our staff to be more productive and effective, keeping our 
communities safe. 

• Strengthening our prevention and protection programmes to meet the 
needs of those most at risk. 

• Providing high quality, sustainable workplaces for our colleagues by 
continuing to modernise our buildings and facilities. 

• Continuing to promote our Service’s safe, supportive and inclusive 
workplace culture. 

Content 

7. The format of the draft CRMP is similar to that of the current IRMP 2020-24. 
On pages 6 to 12 it provides an overview of Cheshire by local authority area 
and describes how Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service is structured. This 
i
[...]
sfield) to full-time crewing during weekdays, 
with the aim of improving resilience, response times and delivery of 
prevention and protection activity. 
 

• Proposal 3: convert Knutsford’s fire engine from on-call to day-
crewing, guaranteeing the availability of a fire engine 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week. 
  

• Proposal 4: reorganise daytime fire cover in Warrington, improving the 
spread of fire cover and prevention and protection activity across 
Birchwood and Stockton Heath. 
 

• Proposal 5: strengthen the on-call system, to make it more effective, 
rewarding for staff and more sustainable. 

Consultation 

13. It is proposed to continue the Authority’s tried and tested approach of 
undertaking comprehensive consultation to ensure that the public, staff and 

Page 55



stakeholders are able to contribute their views and help to shape future plans. 
This also enables the organisation to promote key safety messages and raise 
general awareness of the Service’s work. 
 

14. It is proposed to run a 13-week consultation from 2 October 2023 until 2 
January 2024, to take into account bank holidays around the Christmas 
period. As in previous years, a series of consultation roadshows will take 
place across all four local authority areas. Details of these events will be 
published on the Service’s website once arrangements are confirmed. In 
addition, residents will be consulted at a range of other events across 
Cheshire, such as community group meetings. 
 

15. Underpinning the consultation process will be an electronic survey, which will 
be used to gauge views on the risks and proposals set out in the draft CRMP. 
The main consultation document, a public summary and short videos will be 
available on a dedicated area of the Service’s website. There will also be 
extensive use of the Service’s social media channels, to encourage online 
feedback. 
 

16. The approach to staff consultation will include face-to-face dialogue, with 
visits to individual watches and teams planned throughout the consultation 
period. This will be supported by online content available on the Service’s 
intranet, including a staff survey.  
 

17. Key external partners will be contacted directly and encouraged to provide 
comments. In addition, contact will be made with a range of community 
networks to encourage responses from under-represented groups. 
 

18. Initial feedback from the consultation will be reported to Members at their 
meeting on 6 December 2023. A formal report on the outcomes of the 
consultation will be presented to the Authority at its meeting on 14 February 
2024.  At that meeting the Authority will be asked to finalise and approve the 
CRMP for 2024-28. It will also consider the budget for 2024-25. 

Financial Implications 

19. The package of proposals in the CRMP 2024-2028 will be essentially cost 
neutral.  The small additional cost will be covered by savings from existing 
budgets. 
 

20. The consultation and communications costs associated with the development 
of the CRMP will be met from one-off growth of £30,000, approved as part of 
the 2023/24 budget process.  

 
Legal Implications 
 
21. Publication of the CRMP 2024-28 in February 2024 will fulfil the Authority’s 

statutory responsibility. 
 

22. The Consultation Institute has been engaged to provide external assurance 
that the draft CRMP has been developed and consulted on in line with best 

Page 56



practice.  The Institute will continue to monitor the consultation activities and 
provide feedback which should be reflected in the report to the Authority about 
the CRMP. 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

23. Equality impact assessments (EIAs) have been carried out on proposals 2 to 
4; those with the greatest impact on staff. The EIAs are included as Appendix 
3 to this report. 

Environmental Implications 

24. Opportunities to respond online will reduce the need for printed materials. 
Where they are required to support the consultation
[...]
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12 A to the Act in the paragraphs 
indicated: 
 
Item 5    
 
Year Three Fire Station Modernisation Programme Update 
 
Paragraph 
 

(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 
  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: DONNA LINTON, FIRE SERVICE HQ, WINSFORD 
TEL: [01606] 868804 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: NONE 

Page 191

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1F Minutes of Fire Authority
	Item 1F - Finalised Seat Allocations 2023-24

	1G Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee
	1H Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee
	1I Minutes of Audit Committee
	1J Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee
	1K Minutes of Staffing Committee
	Item 1K - Staffing Committee Minutes - 10.08.2023 (DL)

	1L Notes of Member Training and Development Group
	1M Notes of Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme
	2 Annual Report 2022-23
	3 Draft Community Risk Management Plan 2024-28
	Item 3 - Appendix 1 Draft 2024-28 Community Risk Management Plan
	Item 3 - Appendix 2 Draft 2024-2028 CRMP Pre-Consultation Summary
	Item 3 - Appendix 3 Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs)
	2024-2028 CRMP Proposal - Knutsford day crewing EIA
	Once completed, please store on Corporate Docs, Cheshire Planning System and return to equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk

	2024-2028 CRMP Proposal - Reorganisation of daytime fire cover in Warrington EIA
	Once completed, please store on Corporate Docs, Cheshire Planning System and return to equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk

	2024-2028 CRMP Proposal - Weekday Fire Engines EIA
	Once completed, please store on Corporate Docs, Cheshire Planning System and return to equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk



	4 Exclusion of Press and Public
	SUBJECT:	EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

	5 Year Three Fire Station Modernisation Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY held on 
Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Stef Nelson, Rachel Bailey, Kath Buckley, Steve Collings, 
Peter Coan, Razia Daniels, Brian Gallagher, Phil Harris, Marilyn Houston, Nick Mannion, 
Rob Moreton, Karen Mundry, Stuart Parker, Rob Polhill, Margaret Simon, Laura Smith, 
Peter Walker, Peter Wheeler and Norman Wright 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

  
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sherin Akhtar, John Bird, 

David Brown and Gina Lewis. 
  

C   Chair's Announcements  
 

 The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which 
included details of Authority achievements and events Members had attended since 
the last meeting of the Fire Authority. 
  
The Chair on behalf of the Fire Authority took the opportunity to thank Paul 
Rostance, Station Manager from Frodsham, Malpas and Tarporley and Ian Wilson, 
Firefighter from Lymm and members of the International Search and Rescue (ISAR) 
team who had been deployed on 10th September 2023 to help with the earthquake 
search and rescue mission in Morocco. 
  
The Chair took the opportunity to welcome James Cunningham, the newly appointed 
Head of Finance to the meeting. James was due to join the Service in January 2024. 
  

D   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 
  

E   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
  

F   Minutes of Fire Authority  
 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 

2 
 

 The Director of Governance advised that since the last meeting had taken place 
there had been a change in appointments to the Fire Authority that been made by 
Cheshire West and Chester Council in July 2023. Councillor Felicity Davies had 
been replaced by Councillor Sherin Akhtar. Councillor Sherin Akhtar had been 
allocated the place/roles originally allocated to Councillor Felicity Davies i.e. a seat 
on Governance and Constitution Committee, Member Champion for Young People 
and Member Champion for Mental Health. 
  
The Annex to the minutes reflected the current position. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Fire Authority meeting held on 28th June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

G   Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on 5th 
July 2023 be noted. 
  

H   Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 12th 
July 2023 be noted. 
  

I   Minutes of Audit Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 12th July 2023 be noted. 
  

J   Minutes of Brigade Managers' Pay and Performance Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Brigade Manager’s Pay and Performance Committee 
held on 10th July 2023 be noted. 
  

K   Minutes of Staffing Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Staffing Committee held on 13th July and 10th August 
2023 be noted. 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 

3 
 

  
L   Notes of Member Training and Development Group  

 
 RESOLVED:  

  
That the notes of the Member Training and Development Group held on 4th 
July 2023 be noted. 
  

M   Notes of Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the notes of the Local Pension Board – Firefighter Pension Scheme held 
on 15th August 2023 be noted. 
  

2   ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 

 The Head of Communications and Engagement introduced the report which 
presented the Annual Report video 2022-23 for approval and publication on the 
Service’s website.  
  
Members were advised that this year the Annual Report had been produced as a 
short video, as this was proven to drive greater engagement through social media 
and provided a highly impactful way of presenting the Service’s performance. It 
would also serve to direct people from social media to the Annual Statement of 
Accounts on the website. The video was played at the meeting so that Members 
could decide whether they were satisfied with the format and content. 
  
Once approved, an electronic copy of the Annual Report video would be published 
on the Service’s website to coincide with the conclusion of the Statement of 
Accounts.  Publication would be announced through the Service’s social media 
channels and via mainstream media.   
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the release of the Annual Report 2022-23 in video format be approved 

for publication. 
  

3   DRAFT COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2024-28  
 

 The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive and the Head of Communications and 
Engagement presented a report which set out information about the draft 
Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) 2024-28. The report sought Members’ 
approval of the draft CRMP 2024-28 for formal consultation with the public, staff and 
stakeholders.  Details of the consultation process were contained within the report. 
  
Members were advised that the draft CRMP 2024-28 set out a proposed strategy for 
the development of the Authority’s prevention and protection activity and emergency 
response capability over the next four years. It had been developed using the 



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 

4 
 

Authority’s longstanding Community Risk Management model, which involved 
assessing risk data from a wide range of sources and applying professional 
judgement to develop proposals. 
  
The proposals set out in the draft CRMP had been informed by feedback from 
Members at a workshop on 7th July 2023 and at subsequent Member Planning Days 
in August and September. In addition, the public and staff had been engaged 
through online surveys, and sessions run with the Staff Engagement Forum and two 
focus groups of operational staff. The views gathered were set out in detail in two 
documents: firstly, the Pre-Consultation Summary, that was attached to the report as 
Appendix 2; and secondly, the Free Text Comments, that had been published on the 
website and also available in Group Rooms prior to the Fire Authority meeting. 

It was proposed to run a 13-week consultation from 2nd October 2023 until 2nd 
January 2024. As in previous years, a series of consultation roadshows would take 
place across all four local authority areas. Details of these events would be 
published on the Service’s website once confirmed. 
  
Initial feedback from the consultation would be reported to Members at the next 
meeting of the Fire Authority on 6th December 2023. A formal report on the 
outcomes of the consultation would be presented to the Fire Authority at its meeting 
on 14th February 2024.  At that meeting the Authority would be asked to finalise and 
approve the CRMP for 2024-28. It would also consider the budget for 2024-25. 
  
Members thanked officers for all the work which had taken place to prepare the draft 
CRMP 2024-28 for consultation. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the draft Community Risk Management Plan 2024-28 be approved for 

formal consultation, with the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
authorised to make any final amendments prior to publication. 

  
4   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED: That: 

  
  
That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) Order 2006, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business listed below on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A to the Act in the paragraphs indicated: 
  
Item 5 – Three Year Fire Station Modernisation Programme Update 
  
Paragraph 
  



Minutes 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 

5 
 

(3)       Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

  
5   YEAR THREE FIRE STATION MODERNISATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
 The Head of Service Improvement presented a report which provided an update on 

the Fire Station Modernisation Programme and sought approval to proceed with the 
works at two more fire stations. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      authorisation be given to proceed with the modernisation works at 

Macclesfield and Wilmslow Fire Stations. 
  


